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1. Introduction: 
Interlaboratory Study 431 was conducted to establish a precision statement for 
D7496, Viscosity of Emulsified Asphalt by Saybolt Furol Viscometer. 

2. Test Method: 
The Test Method used for this ILS is D7496-11. To obtain a copy of D7496, go to 
ASTM's website, www.astm.org, or contact ASTM Customer Service by phone at 
610-832-9585 (8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. Eastern U.S. Standard Time, Monday 
through Friday) or by email at service@astm.org. 

3. Participating Laboratories: 

The following laboratories participated in this interlaboratory study 

1. Flint Hill Resources 
13775 Clark Road 
Rosemount, MN 
55068 
US 
Gayle Fee 
651 -480-3862 
gayle.fee@fhr.com 

2. GECAN 
Unit-L1007 
55th Avenue N. E. 
Calgary, AB 
T2E 6W1 
CA 
Tony Manzi 
403-295-3100 
tmanzi@gecan.ca 

3. Holly Asphalt Company 
4949 Edith Blvd., NE 
Albuquerque, NM 
87107 
US 
Ms. Angelica Alvarado 
505-761 -5570 
Angelica.Alvarado@hollycorp.com 

4. Husky Oil Limited 
US 
Amy Morhart 
Amy.Morhart@huskyenergy.com 

5. Idaho Transportation 
Department 
3293 Jordan St. 
Boise, Idaho 
US 
Mr. Ray Baker 
208-334-8454 
Ray.Baker@itd.idaho.gov 

6. Integrated Asphalt Solutions, 
LLC 
2627 Brandt Avenue 
Nampa, ID 
83687 
US 
Dr. Huachun Zhai 
208-442-7742 
hzhai@idahoasphalt.com 

7. Iowa DOT 
800 Lincoln Way 
Office of Materials 
Ames, IA 
50010 
US 
Kevin Jones 
515-239-1237 
kevin.jones@dot.iowa.gov 
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8. LanammeUCR 
Universidad de Costa Rica 
Apartado Postal 2060 
San Pedro de Montes de Oca 
San Jose, Costa Rica 
11501-2060 
US 
Mr. Fabian Arrieta 
(506)2511 -4382 
felizondo@lanamme.ucr.ac.cr 

9. Mariani Asphalt 
5201 Causeway Blvd. 
Tampa, FL 
33619 
US 
Mr. Kevin Hardin 
813-623-3941 
khardin@marianiasphalt.com 

10. Martin Asphalt Company 
300 Christy Place 
South Houston, TX 
77587 
US 
Mrs. Dolly Navarrete 
713-941-4410 
dolly.navarrete@martinmlp.com 

11. Minnesota DOT 
Maplewood, MN 
55109 
US 
Mr. James McGraw 
651-366-5515 
James. McGraw@dot.state.mn. us 

12. PA Department of 
Transportation 
DGS Annex Complex 
82 Dogwood Avenue 
Harrisburg, PA 
17110 
US 
Troy Lehigh 
717-787-5133 
tlehigh@state.pa.us 

13. Paragon Technical Services, 
Inc. 
390 Carrier Blvd. 
Richland, MS 
39218 
US 
Paul Morris 
601-932-8365 
paul.morris@ptsilab.com 

14. SEACOInc. 
2700 William Tuller Drive 
Columbia, SC 
29205 
US 
Mr. Daniel Woodard 
803-799-5335 
lab@seacoinc.com 

15. TXDOT 
TXDOT Construction Division 
Materials and Pavements Section 
9500 N. Lake Creek Parkway 
Austin, TX 
78717 
US 
Mr. Jerry Peterson 
512-506-5816 
GPETERS@dot.state.tx.us 

16. Terry Asphalt Materials, Inc. 
8 Standen Drive 
Hamilton, OH 
45015 
US 
Ms. Patricia Riegert 
(513)874-6859 
priegert@terryasphalt.com 

17. US Oil & Refining Company 
3001 Marshall Avenue 
Tacoma, WA 
98421 
US 
Shauna-May TecleMariam 
253-383-1651 
SMT@usor.com 

4.        Description of Samples: 
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